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Realtor® Code of Ethics and the Real Estate Licensing Laws

Indicate whether True or False

1. Compliance with the Realtor® Code of Ethics is required for all licensees.

2. A Realtor® may be fined by a Board/Association of Realtors® for a Code
of Ethics violation.

3. A Realtor® arbitration decision is binding assuming due process done.

4. As aRealtor® and under Real Estate Licensing Laws, an agent may
be paid by both the buyer and the seller.

5. Real Estate Licensing Laws require agency disclosure in all lease
transactions.

6. Non Realtors® can require arbitration with a Realtor®.
7. If aRealtor® is found to have violated the Code of Ethics, EVERY

violation must be reported to the Real Estate Commission or Appraisal
Board.
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Enforcement of the Code of Ethics

|. Ethics Cases and Arbitration Cases

A.

Ethics - Basic Issue - Is there a possible violation of the Code of
Ethics?

Arbitration - Basic Issue - Is there an arbitrable issue, that is, a
money dispute (typically a dispute over which REALTOR® is entitled
to the cooperative commission in a transaction)?

[l The Ethics Enforcement Process

A.

Filing a Complaint - Who can file a complaint?

1.

180 days once the facts are known or could have been known.

The Grievance Committee

A screening committee comprised of members of the
Association appointed to the committee.

Key question for the Grievance Committee is: “If the
allegations in the complaint were taken as true on their face, is
it possible that a violation of the Code of Ethics occurred?”

The Professional Standards Hearing Panel

1.

2.

Function is to conduct a full “due process” hearing with sworn
testimony, witnesses and evidence.

Hearing Panel is comprised of members of the Professional
Standards Committee.

After conducting a hearing, the Hearing Panel decides whether
there was a violation of the Code of Ethics, proven by clear,
strong and convincing proof.

If the Hearing Panel finds a violation of the Code of Ethics, the
Panel then determines the discipline to be imposed on the
violator (respondent).



D. Authorized Discipline (and administrative processing fees)

PN RON=

Letter of Warning

Letter of Reprimand

Education

Fine not to exceed $15000

Suspension for not less than 30 days nor more than one year
Expulsion from membership for period of one to three
Suspension or termination of MLS privileges

Administrative processing fee (if found in violation) not to exceed
$500 (“Court Costs”)

. The Arbitration Process

A. Request filed w/i 180 days.......

1. Arbitration is conducted under Article 17 of the Code of Ethics
and the state arbitration statute (if any).
2. Article 17 provides that arbitration occurs under the following
circumstances:
a. Contractual disputes or specific non-contractual
disputes (see Standard of Practice 17-4);
b. Between REALTORS® (principals) associated with
different firms; y
C. Arising out of their relationship as REALTORS®
B. Grievance Committee
1. Committee performs a screening function similar to review of
ethics complaints.
2. Key question for the Grievance Committee is: “If the

allegations in the request for arbitration were taken as true on
their face, is the matter at issue related to a real estate
transaction and is it properly arbitrable, i.e. is there some
basis on which an award could be based?



Mediation

1.

A process in which disputing parties meet with a mediator
appointed by the Association to create a mutually
acceptable resolution of the dispute, rather than having a
decision imposed by an arbitration hearing panel.

Mediation can occur before or after the Grievance Committee
reviews requests for arbitration, depending on local
Association policy.

If a dispute is resolved in mediation, the parties sign an
agreement spelling out the terms of the settlement, and no
arbitration hearing is held.

Professional Standards Hearing Panel

Function is to conduct a full “due process” hearing with sworn
testimony, counsel, witnesses and documentary evidence.
Hearing Panel consists of members of the Professional
Standards.

After the hearing, the Hearing Panel decides which REALTOR
is entitled to the award (typically a disputed commission in a
transaction), proven by a preponderance of the evidence.

Payment of the Award - Generally, the award of the Panel in an
arbitration case can be judicially enforced if not paid by the
non-prevailing party. Some associations have procedures
requiring that awards by deposited with the association
pending review of the hearing process or during legal
challenge.



Condensed Version of the Articles of the Realtor® Code of Ethics

The Golden Rule — “Do unto others as you’d have them do unto you.”

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Protect and promote your client’s best interests, but be honest with all of
the parties.

Avoid exaggeration, misrepresentation and concealment of pertinent facts.
Do not reveal facts that are confidential under the scope of your agency.

Cooperate with other real estate professionals to advance your client’s
best interests.

When buying or selling make your true position in the transaction known.
Disclose any present or contemplated interest in nay property to all parties.

Avoid side deals without your client’s informed consent or disclosure to
your customer.

Accept compensation from only one party except with full disclosure and
informed consent.

Keeps funds of others in escrow.

Assure that all transactional details and agency agreements are in writing.
Provide equal service to all without regards to a protected status.

Know what you are doing & stick to your knitting. If incompetent, disclose.
Present a true picture in your advertising and other public representations.
Do not engage in the unauthorized practice of law.

Be a willing participant in Code enforcement procedures.

Ensure that your comments about other real estate professionals are
truthful and not misleading.

Respect the exclusive agency relationships of other Realtors®.

Arbitrate contractual disagreements with other Realtors® and your clients.



Case Study #1 Articles1&3

The small commercial building is reasonably priced, in good condition, and located on a high-traffic street in a
quaint neighborhood, so it is no surprise that two offers are made only after a few days on market. John, the
listing broker, presents both offers to the seller, Kathy. One of the offers is from a client of John’s and the
other is an offer from Buyer Broker Bob’s client.
“These offers are both full price, with no contingencies, and there seems to be no difference between them,”
says Kathy to John. “Can we make a counter-offer for more money?”, she asks. John explains that countering
a full-price offer could result in one or both buyers walking away from the table.
"Okay, I'll tell you what," says Kathy, "If you reduce your commission, I'll accept the offer you
procured. Although you will earn a little less than we agreed in the listing contract, you'll still get more than
you would if you had to pay the other buyer's broker." John agrees.
Buyer Broker Bob learns from his client, who contacted seller Kathy directly to find out why her full-price offer
wasn’t accepted, that listing broker John had reduced his commission to make the offer that he procured
more desirable. Bob is very upset.
Case Study Questions:
1. Can John renegotiate his listing commission at the time he presents the two offers?
e No. John is bound to the commission he agreed to in the listing contract.
¢ Yes, John may renegotiate the listing commission, but only before he presents the offers.
e Yes, John is permitted to renegotiate the listing commission at any time.
¢ John may only raise the listing commission, not lower it.
2. By reducing the listing commission, can John present both offers in an objective manner, as required
by Standard of Practice 1-6?
e No. John could not possibly be objective when presenting an offer from his own client.
e Yes. Standard of Practice 1-6 requires only that offers be presented “quickly”.
e No. By agreeing to reduce the commission, John indicates that Bob’s client’s offer is no good.
e Yes. John’s reduction of the listing commission alone does not mean he cannot be objective in his
presentation. Agreeing to reduce the listing commission is simply part of the negotiation process.
3. Under Article 3, as established in Standard of Practice 3-4, is John obligated to inform Bob that he
modified the listing commission prior to the offer being accepted?
Yes. By reducing the listing commission for the offer he procured, John created a “dual commission
arrangement”, one that must be disclosed.
e No. Even though John might have created a “dual commission arrangement”, disclosure of such to Bob
is not “practical” given the situation.
No. Standard of Practice 3-4 does not require a listing broker to disclose a dual commission
arrangement.
No. Reduction of the listing commission during negotiations does not create a dual or variable rate
commission arrangement as defined in Standard of Practice 3-4.



Case Study #2 Article 1

Shortly after the death of his Uncle Dan, Grant received word that he inherited a vacant warehouse that
previously housed his uncle's business. This was quite a surprise to Grant, who had only met his uncle

twice. As a dentist, Grant had no use for the warehouse. He decided it would be best to sell the building and
put the money toward opening his own practice. Grant contacted Bob, a REALTOR®, and asked him to look at
the property and suggest a listing price. Bob checked out the property and suggested $100,000. This price
seemed low to Grant given the commercial growth occurring around the warehouse, but he agreed to it.

Within two weeks Bob called Grant with an offer. Bob stated he would be the buyer at the listed price, less his
commission. Grant became increasingly uneasy about the price. He told Bob he intended to have the
warehouse appraised before accepting the offer. Bob got upset and said, "Listen, you can take my offer or not
—that's up to you. But it's a legitimate offer based on the price you agreed to. So as far as I'm concerned, I've
done my job and you owe me a commission."

1. Do you think Bob is in violation of the Code?

e No, he'sright. It's a legitimate offer and Grant should sell to Bob or pay him the commission.

e Yes. The Code prohibits REALTORS® from buying property listed with them.

e Yes. Bob placed his interests above those of his client's.

¢ No. Bob is not obligated to pay the appraised price even if it is higher than the original listing price.

2. What was Bob's obligation to Grant?

e Bob's obligation was to protect and promote the interests of Grant, his client, and not put his own
interests ahead of Grant's.

e Bob's obligation was to serve his client, Grant, but Bob is allowed to make a reasonable profit in buying
a client’s property.

¢ Bob had no obligation to Grant other than to get his property sold, which he tried to do.



Case Study #3 - Article 2

Ron, a REALTOR®, listed a motel for sale and prepared a sales prospectus setting out figures reporting the
operating experience of the owner in the preceding year. The prospectus contained small type at the bottom
of the page stating that the facts contained therein, while not guaranteed as to accuracy, were "accurate to
the best of our knowledge and belief," and carried the name of Ron as the broker.
Buyer Jeff received the prospectus, inspected the property, discussed the operating figures in the prospectus
and other features with Ron, and signed the contract.
Six months after taking possession, Jeff ran across some old records that showed discrepancies when
compared with the figures in Ron's prospectus. Jeff had not had as profitable an operating experience as had
been indicated for the previous owner in the prospectus, and the difference could be substantially accounted
for by these figures. He filed a charge of misrepresentation against Ron.
At the hearing, Ron took responsibility for the prospectus, acknowledging that he had worked with the former
owner in its preparation. The former owner had built the motel and operated it for five years. Ron explained
that he had advised him that $10,000 in annual advertising expenses during these years could reasonably be
considered promotional expenses in establishing the business, and need not be shown as annually recurring
items. Maid service, he also advised, need not be an expense item for a subsequent owner if the owner and
his family did the work themselves. Ron cited his disclaimer of a guarantee of accuracy. Jeff testified that he
had found maid service a necessity to maintain the motel, and it was apparent that the advertising was
essential to successful operation. He protested that the margin of net income alleged in the prospectus could
not be attained as he had been led to believe by Ron.
Case Study Questions:
1. Do you think Ron is in violation of the Code?
e No. Ron disclosed all pertinent information about the financial operation of the motel in the
prospectus.
e Yes. Ron withheld pertinent information about the financial operation of the motel in the prospectus.
e No. The disclaimer stating the prospectus was "accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief"
protects Ron from any omissions.
e Yes. Ron had an obligation to arrange a meeting between Jeff and the previous owner to review the
motel's financial records.
2. What was Ron's obligation to Jeff?
e To fully disclose financial information that he reasonably should have known to be relevant and
significant.
e To formulate an optimistic prospectus to encourage Jeff to purchase the property.
e To accurately convey information given to him by the seller.



Case Study #4 Article 2

Dr. Luis, who recently completed his medical residency, decides to return home to the neighborhood where
he grew up to open a small medical practice. He enlists the services of REALTOR® Sara to find him a suitable
space for his clinic. Sara emails Dr. Luis several properties that fit his requirements. One property is a two-
story building listed by REALTOR® Tom that shows in the remarks section, “Rental apartment upstairs.”
Dr. Luis calls Sara to tell her that something about Tom’s listing seems odd. "That building is in the
neighborhood | grew up in," says Dr. Luis, "and | remember there being a problem with the Building
Department when the owners added a kitchen to the second floor so they could live above their business."
Sara assures Dr. Luis that she will make the necessary inquiries, then promptly get back to him. A call to the
Building Department confirms Dr. Luis' suspicion — that the building is zoned “commercial” and does not
provide for a residential apartment.”
Feeling embarrassed and misled by an apparent misrepresentation of the property in the MLS and on the fliers
sent out, Sara contacts Listing Broker Tom who acknowledges the seller told him the rehab was “up to code,”
but was completed without the necessary permits. According to Tom, the apartment had never been rented.
"I assumed the new owners could get a zoning change or variance from the Building Department," he said.
Sara contemplates filing an ethics complaint against Tom, charging a violation of Article 2 for publishing
inaccurate information in his advertising.
Case Study Questions:

1. Did Tom violate Article 2?

e No. Once he was contacted by Sara, Tom explains to her exactly why he thinks the future owners

might be able to obtain a zoning change or variance from the Building Department.

e Yes. Tom misrepresents the property information in his advertising.

e No. Itis outside Tom’s expertise to know whether the property’s zoning provides for an apartment.

e Maybe, depending on whether the seller told Tom to list the property that way.

2. Should Tom have identified the building as having a revenue generating apartment?

e Yes. As indicated by the seller, the apartment was built “to code”.

e No. Tom knew that the building would need to have a zoning change or variance from the Building

Department before it could legally be rentable.
e Yes. The former owners did write-off the apartment on their taxes.
e Yes. Tom made no representation that the apartment was legally built.



Case Study #5 Article 3

Lucy is a listing broker who published an offer of compensation in her fliers for one of her listings, price of
$1,000,000. The offer of compensation was for X percent. Sam saw the flier, confirmed commission with Lucy,
showed the property and wrote an offer on the property for Barney Buyer. When Sam delivered the offer to
Lucy along with his fee agreement, she said “Oh, by the way, | had to reduce my commission the other day to
keep the seller happy. | can only pay Y percent co-op fee now.” (Y is 1 percent less than X.)
Case Study Questions:
1. What Standard of Practice under Article 3 applies to this case?
e Standard of Practice 3-4 (dual or variable rate commissions).
e Standard of Practice 3-2 (changes in compensation offers).
e Standard of Practice 3-1 (terms of compensation offers).
e Standard of Practice 3-3 (mutually agreed changes in compensation).
e Standard of Practice 3-8 (availability of listed property).
2. Is Lucy in violation of the Code?
e Yes. She failed to timely communicate the change in cooperative compensation before Sam produced
an offer to purchase.
e No. Listing brokers establish the terms and conditions of offers to cooperate and Sam had the
obligation to ascertain those terms.
e Yes. It is unethical for Lucy to change the cooperative compensation once it is established.
e No. Whatever the seller dictates to Lucy is what the cooperating broker must accept.
3. If Sam files an arbitration claim against Lucy for the compensation offered through the MLS, should
Sam prevail?
e No. A possible violation of the Code of Ethics is not a determining factor in an arbitration claim.
e No. Lucy is the "master of her offer" and can change it at any time before the closing.
e Yes. An arbitration panel would likely rule in Sam's favor if Sam can prove that he produced an offer
that resulted in the sale before Lucy attempted to change her compensation offer.
e No. Lucy is only obligated to split based on what the seller pays, regardless of what was originally
agreed to.
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Case Study #6 Article 3

The offer, contingent on the sale of the buyer's current office building, is accepted by Seller Sam. But, Sam
instructs Bill, the listing broker, to continue to market the property with the hope that a better offer or one
without a contingency would be made.

One week later, Buyer Broker Steve contacts Bill to arrange a showing of the property to an out-of-town
client. “Ithink it’s the perfect building and location for my client’s business. He’ll be here this weekend,” says
Steve. Bill sets up the showing for the weekend, but says nothing about the previously-accepted purchase
offer.

After seeing the property with his client, Steve drafts a purchase offer and sends it to Bill’s office. At Seller
Sam’s instruction, Bill informs the original buyer of the second offer, and the buyer waives the contingency.
Bill informs Steve that Sam intends to close on a previously-accepted contract now that the “sales
contingency” has been removed. Steve is very upset that Bill did not tell him about the previously-accepted
offer. Bill says he continued to market the property and did not make other brokers aware it was under
contract to promote his client’s best interest by continuing to attract buyers.

Case Study Questions:

1. Is Bill obligated to disclose the accepted offer to other cooperating brokers?

e Yes. Standard of Practice 3-6 clearly establishes that Bill must disclose accepted offers.

e No. It could have affected Bill’s ability to obtain future offers.

e No, not if the seller instructed Bill to keep it confidential.

¢ No, not if the offer included unresolved contingencies.

2. Does Bill’s obligation under Article 1 to protect and promote his seller client’s interests mean that he
should not reveal the accepted offer?

e Yes. Bill’s obligation to protect and promote the client’s interests controls and Bill should not be found
in violation of the Code.

e Yes. Because Article 1 is a higher priority than Article 3, Article 1 controls.

e No. Article 1 also requires that Bill be honest with all parties. This obligation of honesty, along with
the requirement of Standard of Practice 3-6, requires Bill to make the disclosure of the accepted
offer.

e Yes. Article 1 emphasizes fiduciary obligations and overrides any other obligation that potentially
conflicts with it.

11



Case Study #7 Article 11

It was a listing that Leo, a REALTOR®, now wished he had never taken. Keith, Leo’s close friend, was selling his
home and was adamant about having Leo list the property. Leo appreciated the gesture, but repeatedly told
Keith that his experience was in commercial properties and not residential. In addition, Keith’s home was in
an area of the city that Leo didn’t know much about. Leo urged Keith to have the house appraised. Keith
insisted he knew the area and that $366,000 was the home’s fair market value. This amount seemed low to
Leo, but he listed the house at this price. It quickly sold to a young couple, Linda and Brian. Leo did not seek
advice from anyone on this listing.

One month later Leo received a call from Keith, who was upset. Keith told Leo that he met the buyers, Linda
and Brian, at a party and found out the two were moving because Linda had been reassigned to another city
by her company. The couple had received several offers on the house ranging from $425,000 - $475,000
which they declined, feeling they could do better. Keith was upset at Leo for not giving him better advice
concerning the $366,000 sale price.

1. In addition to Article 11, which other Article might apply to this case?

e Article 5.
e Article 10.
e Article 1.
e Article 2.

2. lIs Leo in violation of the Code?

e Yes. He failed to do a market analysis when listing the home. In addition, he should have provided
Keith an appraisal at his cost.

¢ No. He had no obligation to Keith once Keith insisted on Leo listing the property.

¢ Yes. Even though he told Keith about residential sales being outside his field of expertise, he was also
required to "engage the assistance" of a residential real estate broker.

¢ No. He fully disclosed to Keith that he was a commercial broker and that Keith's property was outside
his area of expertise. He also recommended that Keith have the property appraised.

12



Case Study #8 Article 11

Sean considers refinancing a twenty three unit apartment building he has owned for several years to unlock
some of the equity. The lending firm, ABC Mortgage, orders an appraisal for the property from REALTOR®
Paul, who happens to be a licensed appraiser and a commercial real estate broker. The appraisal report is
complete with the property address, date prepared, value, purpose, and market data. After receiving the
appraisal, Sean is surprised to learn how much the building has appreciated and decides to sell the property
instead of refinancing it.

Because Sean likes how thorough REALTOR® Paul was with the appraisal process and knowing that he is a
commercial broker, Sean hires Paul to represent him as his listing broker. Within one week, an offer is made
on the property and accepted.

During the loan application, the prospective purchaser informs the new lender that the property was recently
appraised for ABC Mortgage. The lender is surprised to learn that Paul is both the listing broker and the
appraiser, and that no disclosure was made about his “contemplated interest” as established in Standard of
Practice 11-1.

1. As used in Standard of Practice 11-1, does Paul have a “present or contemplated interest” in the
property when he does the appraisal?

e Yes, as a licensed commercial broker, there always is the chance that Paul could have listed the
property in the future.

¢ No. Atthe time of the appraisal, Sean had no interest in selling the property.

¢ Yes, Paul was paid to conduct the appraisal.

e No, ABC Mortgage ordered the appraisal.

2. lIs Paul in Violation of Article 11?

e Yes. Paul should have disclosed in the appraisal that he is a licensed broker.

e No, Paul provided all of the appropriate information in his appraisal, and at that time, he had no
intention of listing Sean’s property.

e Yes, Paul is not qualified to conduct the appraisal.

e Yes, Paul is not qualified to list the property.

13



Case Study #9 Article 16

Tony operates a small accounting firm and owns the building that houses his offices. Given the recent growth
of his firm, Tony purchased a larger office building and is planning to relocate. He enlisted the services of Sue,
a REALTORS, to sell his current office building and entered into a 90-day exclusive agreement.
Almost three months later and one week before Tony was to close on the new building, Tony’s previous
building remained unsold. Sue had shown the property only five times in the three months. “I think | should
get another agent,” Tony said to Fred, his friend. Fred suggested that Tony talk to Laura, a REALTOR® who had
helped Fred sell his office building. Fred told Tony, “I'll give Laura a call, tell her about your situation, and see if
she can help.”
After Laura received Fred's call, she decided to call Sue to ask when her listing agreement with Tony expired.
Laura had heard of Sue, but had never spoken to her. When Laura finally reached Sue after leaving a number
of messages, Sue was abrupt, refusing to discuss her listing or disclose when it expired. Laura explained that
under the circumstances she could go directly to the seller to get the information, thinking this might elicit a
response from Sue. Instead, Sue hung up.
Laura then called Tony. He recognized Laura’s name from his conversation with Fred and was happy to hear
from her. Laura explained her services and indicated she would be happy to list Tony's office building after his
exclusive listing agreement with Sue expired.
Two weeks later Sue's listing expired and Laura listed Tony's property. By the end of the month, it was sold.
Remember, if there is a conflict between state law and the Code, state law prevails.
Check your state law to be sure the actions in this case are permissible in your state.
Case Study Questions:
1. What Standard of Practice under Article 16 applies to this situation?
e Standard of Practice 16-6 (discussions with others' clients).
e Standard of Practice 16-4 (soliciting other's clients).
e Standard of Practice 16-2 (general mailings).
e All of the above.
2. Is Laura in violation of Article 16?
e Yes, Laura's call to Tony was an unethical solicitation.
e No, Article 16 doesn't apply.
e No, Laura followed the exact procedure specified by Standard of Practice 16-4.
e Yes, Laura was required to get Sue's permission to deal with Sue's client Tony.
3. What was Laura's obligation?
e Not to solicit Sue's listing unless Sue refused to tell Laura the nature and expiration date of the listing.
e None. Listings are fair game for solicitation at any time.
e Not to solicit Sue's listing under any circumstances.
e Not to solicit Sue's listing unless Sue's client, Tony, called Laura directly without Laura directly or
indirectly initiating the discussion.
4. Is Sue in violation of Article 16?
e Yes, Sue is required to give Laura the nature and expiration date of the listing when Laura asks.
e No, Sue is not required to give Laura the requested information.
e Sue is not in violation of Article 16, but she is in violation of Article 3 by refusing to cooperate with
Laura.

14



Case Study #10 Article 16

REALTOR® Barbara has an exclusive listing on Sue’s property — a banquet hall that seats 2400 people. An offer
for the property is submitted by Buyer Broker Mike. Barbara takes Mike with her to present the offer to Seller
Sue later that evening. Sue is interested, but wants time to think it over.
The next day, Mike thinks about what an inept job Barbara did presenting his client’s offer -- it was as if she
didn’t fully understand it. There were several important considerations that Barbara did not explain to
Sue. Because he attended the presentation and was involved in the negotiations, Mike decides to contact Sue
directly to ask if she has any questions and to explain some of the finer points of the offer. Although the offer
is less than the list price, Mike thinks it is fair and recommends that Sue accept it. After a little more
discussion, Sue agrees. The contract is signed and a copy is sent to Mike’s office.
When Mike calls Barbara to tell her about the sale, she becomes very upset because Mike worked directly
with Sue, rather than her.
Case Study Questions:

1. Identify the Standard of Practice that applies to this situation?

[ ] 16‘2

° 16-4

e 16-13

e 16-14

2. Is there an obligation on Mike’s part to work through Barbara?
No, the fact that Barbara had introduced Mike to Sue opened the door for him to carry on the

negotiations with Sue directly.

It depends on whether Barbara had expressly precluded Mike from contacting Sue directly.
No. Mike has always been able to contact Sue directly.
Yes. Mike should have worked only through Barbara, Sue’s listing agent

15



Procuring Cause of Sale #1

REALTOR® Ken meets the CFO of ABC, Inc, Dave, at a Chamber function. ABC, Inc is a small but growing firm.
They chat about sports, the weather and the economy. Ken mentions the article in the paper about ABC
acquiring another firm and asks if the offices will merge. Ken says yes, that it is now public information and
that they are in the process of deciding how to proceed. Ken says that he can certainly help by showing them
space available. Dave says he will check with his company and get back to Ken. Ken says that he will send
some information so Dave can see how Ken can help them. They exchange cards.

In the meantime, Angela who is the CEO of ABC, Inc, has been talking to a friend of hers who is also a
commercial Realtor®. Her broker is assembling a list of suitable properties.

Ken sends a short list of “properties to think about” to Dave. Dave forwards them on to Angela with a short
note summarizing his conversation with Ken. Angela sends the list to her broker with a “check these out too”
note. Angela’s Realtor® , Sara, says that she was not aware of these properties, might be pocket listings, but
she follows up.

Ken presses Dave to sign a buyer representation agreement. Dave sends it to Angela who agrees to sign a
non-exclusive with Ken. Angela also signs a non-exclusive with Sara.

Sara shows Angela a dozen properties for sale. Three of them were on Ken’s list. Angela buys one of them.
After the sale closes, Ken says that he is owned a commission because Sara did not know about these

properties. He found them. He is procuring cause of sale.

Who should get the selling side of the commission?

16



Procuring Case #2

Realtor® Sheila has an industrial property listed. She has it advertised in her local commercial information
exchange showing the commission she will pay to brokers who bring a buyer, and has a sign on the property.
Buyer Rick calls on her sign on March 4t and she asks if he is working with a broker. He says he is for another
transaction but not for this transaction. He wants to relocate his business and will lease out the surplus space
to others. Sheila does all the proper disclosures that she is the listing agent and represents the best interest
of the seller. Sheila and Rick view the property many times and after signing a confidentiality agreement,
Sheila reviews the financials with Rick. Rick makes an offer and after a few counteroffers, they go to contract
on May 30th. (Sheila cut her fee since no other broker was involved to make the deal work for her seller.)

Realtor® Herb is a buyer representative. He has an exclusive buyer rep agreement with Rick which they signed
February 1. Itis for 12 months. The type of property specified in the agreement says “property for
investment purposes”. In February, Herb sent to Rick information he got from Sheila on this property along
with many other properties he found on his local CIE. They looked at several but only drove around this one.
He did not register his client.

The deal closed on July 15™. When Herb discovered what Rick bought, he called Sheila, explained that he sent
a package to Rick before Rick ever contacted her and he has an exclusive buyer representation agreement. He
feels he is entitled to the commission. Sheila explained that she gave up part of the fee and there is no

commission.

Is Herb owned commission? By whom?
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Procuring Cause #3

Realtor® Tim is in charge of leasing a large shopping center. A prospective tenant, Phoebe, called him and
asked for information on a vacant space. He sent her some information. Phoebe asked him to show her the
space and he did. He asked if she had a broker and she said no. He explained he worked for the owner. He
advised her to get a broker if she needed advice. She said she might but probably would not as she did not
know any. She asked for a proposal. Tim sent a proposal showing no broker for Phoebe.

Phoebe went back to the shopping center alone. While there, she bumped into an old friend from college,
Pam. They went to the little ice cream shop and chatted over sundaes. Phoebe, upon learning that Pam was
a commercial broker, asked her to look over the proposal. Pam asked if Phoebe had a broker and she said that
Tim was helping her. When Pam saw Tim’s name as the listing broker she quizzed Phoebe further. Phoebe
told Pam that Tim encouraged her to get a broker but she said she probably would not. However, she did not
realize how confusing the lease would be.

Pam felt the proposal was too expensive and that Tim was taking advantage of Phoebe not having a broker.
She did not fault him, just felt Phoebe could get a better deal. Pam told Phoebe that she could help her, but
Phoebe would need to sign a tenant representation agreement. Phoebe agreed and signed the next day.

Pam drafted a counter offer, showing herself as Phoebe’s broker and delivered it to Tim along with a
compensation agreement. She asked when compensation was paid and Tim said typically at occupancy on
smaller deals. Tim was surprised Phoebe hired a broker but presented the offer to the landlord who signed it.
Tim did not sign the compensation agreement. Tim was charging much less than he normally did and there
was nothing extra to pay another agent except maybe a small referral fee.

When Phoebe moved in, Pam invoiced Tim for her firm’s compensation. Tim asked where she got that
amount. She said she understood that commission was paid at occupancy. Tim said that he thought Phoebe
was paying her as Phoebe said she did not have a broker. Pam said that WAS the case but before Phoebe
signed her lease, Pam was her broker. Why did Tim think Pam presented a counter offer if she wasn’t
Phoebe’s broker? Her name was in the offer as Phoebe’s broker.

Does Tim owe Pam?
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Procuring Cause #4

Realtor® Mary was the listing broker on a piece of land. She had a large sign on the site with information
about the site and all her contact information. She also sent out a flyer showing compensation to buyer
representatives. Buyer Bill called from the sign. Mary met him on site and they toured the site. Mary asked
if Bill had a broker. He said no, but he planned to get one. Would that make a difference on the price? Mary
said No, just have the broker call her ASAP so everyone is in the loop.

Bill continued to talk to Mary about the site. When Mary asked about Bill’s broker, Bill said he had been
talking to several brokers but Ed had been helping “behind the scenes”. Bill said he would have Ed, his broker
call. Realtor® Ed called Mary the next day and said he was Bill’s broker. Mary was surprised as Ed was not a
land broker, but if he is Bill's broker then she would work with him. She told him the compensation and sent
him the flyer.

A week later, Realtor® Sue called Mary to say she was Bill’s broker and sister. Mary told Sue that Ed said he
was Bill’s broker. Sue asked about the compensation and Mary told her what she told Ed and sent her the
flyer. When Mary asked Bill who his broker was, he said that both had been helping him and he signed 2 non-
exclusive agreements. Could Mary just split it?

Mary said that she wanted one broker of record and needed to know who to work with. If the 2 brokers
wanted to split the fee, it was up to them and Bill but she felt sure it could be split at closing.

Bill said to use Sue as broker for buyer and signed a contract for the land. Odd, because Ed appeared to be
doing all the work. Mary got her instructions from Bill in writing. At closing, both Sue and Ed demanded the
commission, saying that Mary told them both what it was, knew they were both working on it and sent the
flyer with the amount of compensation shown. No one had a fee agreement with Mary. Mary said that Bill
picked Sue and she was going to pay Sue and they needed to work it out among themselves.

Who should get paid and by whom?
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Arbitration Worksheet

NOTE: Thisworksheet isintended to assist hearing panelsin identifying relevant issues and factsin deter mining questions of entitlement to
disputed funds. It isintended to supplement —and not replace — the comprehensivelist of questionsfound in Factor #6 in the Arbitration
Guidelines. These questionsarenot listed in order of priority and are not weighted equally.

Question Answer Favors Favors Favors Other
Complainant | Respondent | Neither

1. Wasan offer of compensation
made through the ML S or
otherwise?

2. Isthe claimant a party to whom the
listing broker’ s offer of
compensation was extended?

3. What was the nature of any buyer
representation agreement(s)? Was
the agreement(s) exclusive or non-
exclusive? What capacity(ies) was
the cooperating broker(s)
functioning in, e.g. agent, legally-
recognized non-agent, other?

4. Were any of the brokers acting as
subagents? As buyer brokers? In
another legally recognized
capacity?

5. How wasthefirst introduction to
the property that was sold/|eased
made?

(a) Did the buyer/tenant find that
property on their own?

(b) Who first introduced the
purchaser or tenant to that
property?

(c) Wasthe introduction madeto
adifferent representative of
the buyer/tenant?
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Arbitration Worksheet

NOTE: Thisworksheet isintended to assist hearing panelsin identifying relevant issues and factsin deter mining questions of entitlement to
disputed funds. It isintended to supplement —and not replace — the comprehensivelist of questionsfound in Factor #6 in the Arbitration
Guidelines. These questionsarenot listed in order of priority and are not weighted equally.

Question Answer Favors Favors Favors Other
Complainant | Respondent | Neither

(d) Wasthe “introduction” merely
amention that the property
was listed?

(e) Wasthe property introduced as
an open house?

(f) What subseguent efforts were
made by the broker after the
open house?

(9) What property was first
introduced?

6. When was the first introduction to
the property that was sold/|eased
made?

(8) Wasthe introduction made
when the buyer/tenant had a
specific need for that type of
property?

(b) Wasthe introduction
instrumental in creating the
desire to purchase/lease?

(c) Did the buyer know about the
property before the broker
contacted him? Did he know it
was for sale/lease?

(d) Werethere previous dealings
between the buyer and the
seller?
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Arbitration Worksheet

NOTE: Thisworksheet isintended to assist hearing panelsin identifying relevant issues and factsin deter mining questions of entitlement to
disputed funds. It isintended to supplement —and not replace — the comprehensivelist of questionsfound in Factor #6 in the Arbitration
Guidelines. These questionsarenot listed in order of priority and are not weighted equally.

Question Answer Favors Favors Favors Other
Complainant | Respondent | Neither

7. What efforts subsequent to the first
introduction to the property were
made by the broker introducing the
property that was sold or |eased?

8. If more than one cooperating
broker was involved, how and
when did the second cooperating
broker enter the transaction?

9. Did the broker who made the
initial introduction to the property
engage in conduct (or fail to take
some action) which caused the
purchaser or tenant to utilize the
services of another broker?
(estrangement)

(8) Were agency disclosures
made? When?

(b) Wasthe potential for dual
agency disclosed? When?

10. Did the broker who made the
initial introduction to the property
maintain contact with the
purchaser or tenant, or could the
broker’ s inaction have reasonably
been viewed by the buyer or tenant
as awithdrawal from the
transaction? (abandonment)
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Arbitration Worksheet

NOTE: Thisworksheet isintended to assist hearing panelsin identifying relevant issues and factsin deter mining questions of entitlement to
disputed funds. It isintended to supplement —and not replace — the comprehensivelist of questionsfound in Factor #6 in the Arbitration
Guidelines. These questionsarenot listed in order of priority and are not weighted equally.

Question Answer Favors Favors Favors Other
Complainant | Respondent | Neither

11. Wasthe entry of any cooperating
broker into the transaction an
intrusion into an existing
relationship between the purchaser
and another broker, or wasit the
result of abandonment or
estrangement of the purchaser?

12. Did the buyer make the decision to
buy independent of the broker’s
efforts/information?

13. Did the seller act in bad faith to
deprive the broker of his
commission?

(@) Wasthere bad faith evident
from the fact that the
difference between the original
bid submitted and the final
sales price equaled the
broker’ s commission?

(b) Wasthere bad faith evident
from the fact that asaleto a
third party was a straw
transaction (one in which a
non-involved party posed as
the buyer) which was designed
to avoid paying commission?

(c) Didthe seller freeze out the
broker to avoid a commission
dispute or to avoid paying a
commission at all?
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Arbitration Worksheet

NOTE: Thisworksheet isintended to assist hearing panelsin identifying relevant issues and factsin deter mining questions of entitlement to
disputed funds. It isintended to supplement —and not replace — the comprehensivelist of questionsfound in Factor #6 in the Arbitration
Guidelines. These questionsarenot listed in order of priority and are not weighted equally.

Question Answer Favors Favors Favors Other
Complainant | Respondent | Neither

14. Did the buyer seek to freeze out
the broker?

(a) Did the buyer seek another
broker in order to get a lower
price?

(b) Did the buyer expressthe
desire not to deal with the
broker and refuse to negotiate
through him?

(c) Did the contract provide that
no brokers or certain brokers
had been involved?

15. Did the original introduction of the
purchaser or tenant to the property
start an uninterrupted series of
events leading to the sale or lease,
or was the series of events
hindered or interrupted in any

way?

16. If there was an interruption or
break in the original series of
events, how was it caused, and by
whom?

(a) Didthe seller changethe
listing agreement from an open
listing to an exclusive listing
agreement with another
broker?
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Arbitration Worksheet

NOTE: Thisworksheet isintended to assist hearing panelsin identifying relevant issues and factsin deter mining questions of entitlement to
disputed funds. It isintended to supplement —and not replace — the comprehensivelist of questionsfound in Factor #6 in the Arbitration
Guidelines. These questionsarenot listed in order of priority and are not weighted equally.

Question Answer Favors Favors Favors Other
Complainant | Respondent | Neither

(b) Did the buyer terminate the
relationship with the broker?
Why?

(c) Wasthereinterferenceinthe
series of events from any
outside or intervening cause or
party?

(b) Was there abandonment or
estrangement?

17. Did the cooperating broker (or
second cooperating broker) initiate
a separate series of events,
unrelated to and not dependent on
any other broker’s efforts, which
led to the successful transaction—
that is, did the broker perform
services which assisted the buyer
in making his decision to
purchase?

(a) Did the broker make
preparations to show the
property to the buyer?

(b) Did the broker make continued
efforts after showing the
property?

25




Arbitration Worksheet

NOTE: Thisworksheet isintended to assist hearing panelsin identifying relevant issues and factsin deter mining questions of entitlement to
disputed funds. It isintended to supplement —and not replace — the comprehensivelist of questionsfound in Factor #6 in the Arbitration
Guidelines. These questionsarenot listed in order of priority and are not weighted equally.

Question Answer Favors Favors Favors Other
Complainant | Respondent | Neither

(c) Did the broker remove an
impediment to the sale?

(d) Did the broker make a
proposal upon which the fina
transaction was based?

(e) Did the broker motivate the
buyer to purchase?
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CODE OF ETHICS AND
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE

OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

Effective January 1, 2024

Where the word REALTORS® is used in this Code and Preamble, it
shall be deemed to include REALTOR ASSOCIATE®s.

While the Code of Ethics establishes obligations that may be higher
than those mandated by law, in any instance where the Code of
Ethics and the law conflict, the obligations of the law must

take precedence.

Preamble

Under all is the land. Upon its wise utilization and widely allocated
ownership depend the survival and growth of free institutions and
of our civilization. REALTORS® should recognize that the interests
of the nation and its citizens require the highest and best use of the
land and the widest distribution of land ownership. They require
the creation of adequate housing, the building of functioning
cities, the development of productive industries and farms, and the
preservation of a healthful environment.

Such interests impose obligations beyond those of ordinary
commerce. They impose grave social responsibility and a patriotic
duty to which REALTORS® should dedicate themselves, and for
which they should be diligent in preparing themselves. REALTORS®,
therefore, are zealous to maintain and improve the standards of
their calling and share with their fellow REALTORS® a common
responsibility for its integrity and honor.

In recognition and appreciation of their obligations to clients,
customers, the public, and each other, REALTORS® continuously
strive to become and remain informed on issues affecting real estate
and, as knowledgeable professionals, they willingly share the fruit
of their experience and study with others. They identify and take
steps, through enforcement of this Code of Ethics and by assisting
appropriate regulatory bodies, to eliminate practices which may
damage the public or which might discredit or bring dishonor

to the real estate profession. REALTORS® having direct personal
knowledge of conduct that may violate the Code of Ethics involving
misappropriation of client or customer funds or property, willful
discrimination, or fraud resulting in substantial economic harm,
bring such matters to the attention of the appropriate Board or
Association of REALTORS®. (Amended 1/00)

Realizing that cooperation with other real estate professionals
promotes the best interests of those who utilize their services,
REALTORS® urge exclusive representation of clients; do not attempt
to gain any unfair advantage over their competitors; and they refrain
from making unsolicited comments about other practitioners.

In instances where their opinion is sought, or where REALTORS®
believe that comment is necessary, their opinion is offered in an
objective, professional manner, uninfluenced by any personal
motivation or potential advantage or gain.

The term REALTOR® has come to connote competency, fairness,
and high integrity resulting from adherence to a lofty ideal of moral
conduct in business relations. No inducement of profit and no
instruction from clients ever can justify departure from this ideal.

In the interpretation of this obligation, REALTORS® can take no safer
guide than that which has been handed down through the centuries,
embodied in the Golden Rule, “"Whatsoever ye would that others
should do to you, do ye even so to them.”

Accepting this standard as their own, REALTORS® pledge to observe
its spiritin all of their activities whether conducted personally,
through associates or others, or via technological means, and to
conduct their business in accordance with the tenets set forth below.
(Amended 1/07)

Article 1

When representing a buyer, seller, landlord, tenant, or other client
as an agent, REALTORS® pledge themselves to protect and promote
the interests of their client. This obligation to the client is primary,
but it does not relieve REALTORS® of their obligation to treat all
parties honestly. When serving a buyer, seller, landlord, tenant or
other party in a non-agency capacity, REALTORS® remain obligated
to treat all parties honestly. (Amended 1/01)

» Standard of Practice 1-1
REALTORS®, when acting as principals in a real estate transaction,
remain obligated by the duties imposed by the Code of Ethics.
(Amended 1/93)

e Standard of Practice 1-2
The duties imposed by the Code of Ethics encompass all real
estate-related activities and transactions whether conducted in
person, electronically, or through any other means.

The duties the Code of Ethics imposes are applicable whether
REALTORS® are acting as agents or in legally recognized non-
agency capacities except that any duty imposed exclusively on
agents by law or regulation shall not be imposed by this Code of
Ethics on REALTORS® acting in non-agency capacities.

As used in this Code of Ethics, “client” means the person(s)

or entity(ies) with whom a REALTOR® or a REALTOR®’s firm

has an agency or legally recognized non-agency relationship;
“customer” means a party to a real estate transaction who
receives information, services, or benefits but has no contractual
relationship with the REALTOR® or the REALTOR®'s firm;
“prospect” means a purchaser, seller, tenant, or landlord who is
not subject to a representation relationship with the REALTOR® or
REALTOR®’s firm; “agent” means a real estate licensee (including
brokers and sales associates) acting in an agency relationship

as defined by state law or regulation; and “broker” means a real
estate licensee (including brokers and sales associates) acting
as an agentorin a legally recognized non-agency capacity.
(Adopted 1/95, Amended 1/07)

 Standard of Practice 1-3
REALTORS®, in attempting to secure a listing, shall not
deliberately mislead the owner as to market value.

NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®



Standard of Practice 1-4

REALTORS®, when seeking to become a buyer/tenant
representative, shall not mislead buyers or tenants as to savings
or other benefits that might be realized through use of the
REALTOR®’s services. (Amended 1/93)

Standard of Practice 1-5

REALTORS® may represent the seller/landlord and buyer/tenant
in the same transaction only after full disclosure to and with
informed consent of both parties. (Adopted 1/93)

Standard of Practice 1-6
REALTORS® shall submit offers and counter-offers objectively and
as quickly as possible. (Adopted 1/93, Amended 1/95)

Standard of Practice 1-7

When acting as listing brokers, REALTORS® shall continue to
submit to the seller/landlord all offers and counter-offers until
closing or execution of a lease unless the seller/landlord has
waived this obligation in writing. Upon the written request of a
cooperating broker who submits an offer to the listing broker,
the listing broker shall provide, as soon as practical, a written
affirmation to the cooperating broker stating that the offer has
been submitted to the seller/landlord, or a written notification
that the seller/landlord has waived the obligation to have the
offer presented. REALTORS® shall not be obligated to continue
to market the property after an offer has been accepted by

the seller/landlord. REALTORS® shall recommend that sellers/
landlords obtain the advice of legal counsel prior to acceptance
of a subsequent offer except where the acceptance is contingent
on the termination of the pre-existing purchase contract or lease.
(Amended 1/20)

Standard of Practice 1-8

REALTORS®, acting as agents or brokers of buyers/tenants,

shall submit to buyers/tenants all offers and counter-offers until
acceptance but have no obligation to continue to show properties
to their clients after an offer has been accepted unless otherwise
agreed in writing. Upon the written request of the listing broker
who submits a counter-offer to the buyer’s/tenant’s broker, the
buyer’'s/tenant’s broker shall provide, as soon as practical, a
written affirmation to the listing broker stating that the counter-
offer has been submitted to the buyers/tenants, or a written
notification that the buyers/tenants have waived the obligation to
have the counter-offer presented. REALTORS®, acting as agents or
brokers of buyers/tenants, shall recommend that buyers/tenants
obtain the advice of legal counsel if there is a question as to
whether a pre-existing contract has been terminated.

(Adopted 1/93, Amended 1/22)

Standard of Practice 1-9

The obligation of REALTORS® to preserve confidential information
(as defined by state law) provided by their clients in the course of
any agency relationship or non-agency relationship recognized

by law continues after termination of agency relationships or any
non-agency relationships recognized by law. REALTORS® shall
not knowingly, during or following the termination of professional
relationships with their clients:

1) reveal confidential information of clients; or
2) use confidential information of clients to the disadvantage of
clients; or
3) use confidential information of clients for the REALTOR®'s
advantage or the advantage of third parties unless:
a) clients consent after full disclosure; or
b) REALTORS® are required by court order; or
c) itistheintention of a clientto commit a crime and the
information is necessary to prevent the crime; or
d) itis necessaryto defend a REALTOR® or the REALTOR®'s
employees or associates against an accusation of
wrongful conduct.
Information concerning latent material defects is not considered
confidential information under this Code of Ethics. (Adopted 1/93,
Amended 1/01)

» Standard of Practice 1-10
REALTORS® shall, consistent with the terms and conditions of their
real estate licensure and their property management agreement,
competently manage the property of clients with due regard for
the rights, safety and health of tenants and others lawfully on the
premises. (Adopted 1/95, Amended 1/00)

* Standard of Practice 1-11
REALTORS® who are employed to maintain or manage a client’s
property shall exercise due diligence and make reasonable efforts
to protect it against reasonably foreseeable contingencies and
losses. (Adopted 1/95)

» Standard of Practice 1-12
When entering into listing contracts, REALTORS® must advise
sellers/landlords of:

1) the REALTOR®'s company policies regarding cooperation
and the amount(s) of any compensation that will be offered
to subagents, buyer/tenant agents, and/or brokers acting in
legally recognized non-agency capacities;

2) the factthat buyer/tenant agents or brokers, even if
compensated by listing brokers, or by sellers/landlords may
represent the interests of buyers/tenants; and

3) any potential for listing brokers to act as disclosed
dual agents, e.g., buyer/tenant agents. (Adopted 1/93,
Renumbered 1/98, Amended 1/03)

* Standard of Practice 1-13
When entering into buyer/tenant agreements, REALTORS® must
advise potential clients of:

1) the REALTOR®'s company policies regarding cooperation;
2) the amount of compensation to be paid by the client;

3) the potential for additional or offsetting compensation from
other brokers, from the seller or landlord, or from other
parties;

4) any potential for the buyer/tenant representative to act as a
disclosed dual agent, e.g., listing broker, subagent, landlord’s
agent, etc.; and

5) the possibility that sellers or sellers’ representatives may
not treat the existence, terms, or conditions of offers
as confidential unless confidentiality is required by law,
regulation, or by any confidentiality agreement between the
parties. (Adopted 1/93, Renumbered 1/98, Amended 1/06)

* Standard of Practice 1-14
Fees for preparing appraisals or other valuations shall not be
contingent upon the amount of the appraisal or valuation.
(Adopted 1/02)

 Standard of Practice 1-15
REALTORS®, in response to inquiries from buyers or cooperating
brokers shall, with the sellers’ approval, disclose the existence
of offers on the property. Where disclosure is authorized,
REALTORS® shall also disclose, if asked, whether offers were
obtained by the listing licensee, another licensee in the listing
firm, or by a cooperating broker. (Adopted 1/03, Amended 1/09)

* Standard of Practice 1-16
REALTORS® shall not access or use, or permit or enable others to
access or use, listed or managed property on terms or conditions
other than those authorized by the owner or seller. (Adopted 1/12)

Article 2

REALTORS® shall avoid exaggeration, misrepresentation, or
concealment of pertinent facts relating to the property or the

transaction. REALTORS® shall not, however, be obligated to discover

latent defects in the property, to advise on matters outside the
scope of their real estate license, or to disclose facts which are
confidential under the scope of agency or non-agency relationships
as defined by state law. (Amended 1/00)



» Standard of Practice 2-1
REALTORS® shall only be obligated to discover and disclose
adverse factors reasonably apparent to someone with expertise
in those areas required by their real estate licensing authority.
Article 2 does not impose upon the REALTOR® the obligation of
expertise in other professional or technical disciplines.
(Amended 1/96)

¢ Standard of Practice 2-2
(Renumbered as Standard of Practice 1-12 1/98)

¢ Standard of Practice 2-3
(Renumbered as Standard of Practice 1-13 1/98)

 Standard of Practice 2-4
REALTORS® shall not be parties to the naming of a false
consideration in any document, unless it be the naming of an
obviously nominal consideration.

» Standard of Practice 2-5
Factors defined as “non-material” by law or regulation or which
are expressly referenced in law or regulation as not being subject
to disclosure are considered not “pertinent” for purposes of
Article 2. (Adopted 1/93)

Article 3

REALTORS® shall cooperate with other brokers except when
cooperation is not in the client’s best interest. The obligation to
cooperate does not include the obligation to share commissions,
fees, or to otherwise compensate another broker. (Amended 1/95)

» Standard of Practice 3-1
REALTORS®, acting as exclusive agents or brokers of sellers/
landlords, establish the terms and conditions of offers to
cooperate. Unless expressly indicated in offers to cooperate,
cooperating brokers may not assume that the offer of cooperation
includes an offer of compensation. Terms of compensation, if any,
shall be ascertained by cooperating brokers before beginning
efforts to accept the offer of cooperation. (Amended 1/99)

» Standard of Practice 3-2
Any change in compensation offered for cooperative services
must be communicated to the other REALTOR® prior to the time
that REALTOR® submits an offer to purchase/lease the property.
After a REALTOR® has submitted an offer to purchase or lease
property, the listing broker may not attempt to unilaterally modify
the offered compensation with respect to that cooperative
transaction. (Amended 1/14)

» Standard of Practice 3-3
Standard of Practice 3-2 does not preclude the listing broker and
cooperating broker from entering into an agreement to change
cooperative compensation. (Adopted 1/94)

* Standard of Practice 3-4
REALTORS®, acting as listing brokers, have an affirmative
obligation to disclose the existence of dual or variable rate
commission arrangements (i.e., listings where one amount of
commission is payable if the listing broker’s firm is the procuring
cause of sale/lease and a different amount of commission is
payable if the sale/lease results through the efforts of the seller/
landlord or a cooperating broker). The listing broker shall, as
soon as practical, disclose the existence of such arrangements to
potential cooperating brokers and shall, in response to inquiries
from cooperating brokers, disclose the differential that would
resultin a cooperative transaction or in a sale/lease that results
through the efforts of the seller/landlord. If the cooperating
broker is a buyer/tenant representative, the buyer/tenant
representative must disclose such information to their client
before the client makes an offer to purchase or lease.
(Amended 1/02)

 Standard of Practice 3-5
Itis the obligation of subagents to promptly disclose all pertinent
facts to the principal’s agent prior to as well as after a purchase or
lease agreement is executed. (Amended 1/93)

» Standard of Practice 3-6
REALTORS® shall disclose the existence of accepted offers,
including offers with unresolved contingencies, to any broker
seeking cooperation. (Adopted 5/86, Amended 1/04)

» Standard of Practice 3-7
When seeking information from another REALTOR® concerning
property under a management or listing agreement, REALTORS®
shall disclose their REALTOR® status and whether their interest is
personal or on behalf of a client and, if on behalf of a client, their
relationship with the client. (Amended 1/11)

» Standard of Practice 3-8
REALTORS® shall not misrepresent the availability of access to
show or inspect a listed property. (Amended 11/87)

» Standard of Practice 3-9
REALTORS® shall not provide access to listed property on terms
other than those established by the owner or the seller. (Adopted
1/10, Amended 1/23)

 Standard of Practice 3-10
The duty to cooperate established in Article 3 relates to the
obligation to share information on listed property, and to make
property available to other brokers for showing to prospective
purchasers/tenants when it is in the best interests of sellers/
landlords. (Adopted 1/11)

¢ Standard of Practice 3-11
REALTORS® may not refuse to cooperate on the basis of a broker's
race, color, religion, sex, disability, familial status, national origin,
sexual orientation, or gender identity. (Adopted 1/20, Amended 1/23)

Article 4

REALTORS® shall not acquire an interest in or buy or present offers
from themselves, any member of their immediate families, their
firms or any member thereof, or any entities in which they have

any ownership interest, any real property without making their
true position known to the owner or the owner’s agent or broker.

In selling property they own, or in which they have any interest,
REALTORS® shall reveal their ownership or interest in writing to the
purchaser or the purchaser’s representative. (Amended 1/00)

» Standard of Practice 4-1
For the protection of all parties, the disclosures required by
Article 4 shall be in writing and provided by REALTORS® prior to
the signing of any contract. (Adopted 2/86)

Article 5

REALTORS® shall not undertake to provide professional services
concerning a property or its value where they have a present or
contemplated interest unless such interest is specifically disclosed
to all affected parties.

Article 6

REALTORS® shall not accept any commission, rebate, or profit on
expenditures made for their client, without the client’s knowledge
and consent.

When recommending real estate products or services (e.g.,
homeowner’s insurance, warranty programs, mortgage financing,
title insurance, etc.), REALTORS® shall disclose to the client or
customer to whom the recommendation is made any financial
benefits or fees, other than real estate referral fees, the REALTOR®
or REALTOR®’s firm may receive as a direct result of such
recommendation. (Amended 1/99)

 Standard of Practice 6-1
REALTORS® shall not recommend or suggest to a client or a
customer the use of services of another organization or business
entity in which they have a direct interest without disclosing
such interest at the time of the recommendation or suggestion.
(Amended 5/88)

Article 7

In a transaction, REALTORS® shall not accept compensation from
more than one party, even if permitted by law, without disclosure



to all parties and the informed consent of the REALTOR®'s client or
clients. (Amended 1/93)

Article 8

REALTORS® shall keep in a special account in an appropriate

financial institution, separated from their own funds, monies coming
into their possession in trust for other persons, such as escrows, trust

funds, clients’ monies, and other like items.

Article 9

REALTORSE, for the protection of all parties, shall assure whenever
possible that all agreements related to real estate transactions

including, but not limited to, listing and representation agreements,

purchase contracts, and leases are in writing in clear and

understandable language expressing the specific terms, conditions,

obligations and commitments of the parties. A copy of each
agreement shall be furnished to each party to such agreements
upon their signing or initialing. (Amended 1/04)

 Standard of Practice 9-1
For the protection of all parties, REALTORS® shall use reasonable
care to ensure that documents pertaining to the purchase, sale,
or lease of real estate are kept current through the use of written
extensions or amendments. (Amended 1/93)

» Standard of Practice 9-2
When assisting or enabling a client or customer in establishing
a contractual relationship (e.g., listing and representation
agreements, purchase agreements, leases, etc.) electronically,
REALTORS® shall make reasonable efforts to explain the nature
and disclose the specific terms of the contractual relationship
being established prior to it being agreed to by a contracting
party. (Adopted 1/07)

Article 10

REALTORS® shall not deny equal professional services to any person

for reasons of race, color, religion, sex, disability, familial status,
national origin, sexual orientation, or gender identity. REALTORS®
shall not be parties to any plan or agreement to discriminate
against a person or persons on the basis of race, color, religion,
sex, disability, familial status, national origin, sexual orientation, or
gender identity. (Amended 1/23)

REALTORSS®, in their real estate employment practices, shall not
discriminate against any person or persons on the basis of race,
color, religion, sex, disability, familial status, national origin, sexual
orientation, or gender identity. (Amended 1/23)

» Standard of Practice 10-1
When involved in the sale or lease of a residence, REALTORS®
shall not volunteer information regarding the racial, religious
or ethnic composition of any neighborhood nor shall they
engage in any activity which may result in panic selling, however,
REALTORS® may provide other demographic information.
(Adopted 1/94, Amended 1/06)

¢ Standard of Practice 10-2

When not involved in the sale or lease of a residence, REALTORS®

may provide demographic information related to a property,
transaction or professional assignment to a party if such
demographic information is (a) deemed by the REALTOR® to
be needed to assist with or complete, in a manner consistent
with Article 10, a real estate transaction or professional
assignment and (b) is obtained or derived from a recognized,
reliable, independent, and impartial source. The source of
such information and any additions, deletions, modifications,

interpretations, or other changes shall be disclosed in reasonable

detail. (Adopted 1/05, Renumbered 1/06)

 Standard of Practice 10-3
REALTORS® shall not print, display or circulate any statement or
advertisement with respect to selling or renting of a property
that indicates any preference, limitations or discrimination based

on race, color, religion, sex, disability, familial status, national
origin, sexual orientation, or gender identity. (Adopted 1/94,
Renumbered 1/05 and 1/06, Amended 1/23)

» Standard of Practice 10-4
As used in Article 10 “real estate employment practices” relates to
employees and independent contractors providing real estate-
related services and the administrative and clerical staff directly
supporting those individuals. (Adopted 1/00, Renumbered
1/05 and 1/06)

» Standard of Practice 10-5
REALTORS® must not use harassing speech, hate speech, epithets,
or slurs based on race, color, religion, sex, disability, familial status,
national origin, sexual orientation, or gender identity. (Adopted
and effective November 13, 2020, Amended 1/23)

Article 11

The services which REALTORS® provide to their clients and
customers shall conform to the standards of practice and
competence which are reasonably expected in the specific real
estate disciplines in which they engage; specifically, residential

real estate brokerage, real property management, commercial

and industrial real estate brokerage, land brokerage, real estate
appraisal, real estate counseling, real estate syndication, real estate
auction, and international real estate.

REALTORS® shall not undertake to provide specialized professional
services concerning a type of property or service that is outside
their field of competence unless they engage the assistance of one
who is competent on such types of property or service, or unless
the facts are fully disclosed to the client. Any persons engaged to
provide such assistance shall be so identified to the client and their
contribution to the assignment should be set forth. (Amended 1/10)

+ Standard of Practice 11-1
When REALTORS® prepare opinions of real property value or
price they must:

1) be knowledgeable about the type of property being valued,

2) have access to the information and resources necessary to
formulate an accurate opinion, and

3) befamiliar with the area where the subject property is
located

unless lack of any of these is disclosed to the party requesting the
opinion in advance.

When an opinion of value or price is prepared other than in
pursuit of a listing or to assist a potential purchaser in formulating
a purchase offer, the opinion shall include the following unless the
party requesting the opinion requires a specific type of report or
different data set:

1) identification of the subject property

N

) date prepared
3) defined value or price
)

N

limiting conditions, including statements of purpose(s) and

intended user(s)

5) any present or contemplated interest, including the
possibility of representing the seller/landlord or buyers/
tenants

6) basis for the opinion, including applicable market data

7) ifthe opinion is not an appraisal, a statement to that effect

8) disclosure of whether and when a physical inspection of the
property’s exterior was conducted

9) disclosure of whether and when a physical inspection of the
property’s interior was conducted

10) disclosure of whether the REALTOR® has any conflicts of

interest (Amended 1/14)

* Standard of Practice 11-2
The obligations of the Code of Ethics in respect of real estate
disciplines other than appraisal shall be interpreted and applied in
accordance with the standards of competence and practice which



clients and the public reasonably require to protect their rights
and interests considering the complexity of the transaction, the
availability of expert assistance, and, where the REALTOR® is an
agent or subagent, the obligations of a fiduciary. (Adopted 1/95)

+ Standard of Practice 11-3
When REALTORS® provide consultive services to clients which
involve advice or counsel for a fee (not a commission), such advice
shall be rendered in an objective manner and the fee shall not
be contingent on the substance of the advice or counsel given. If
brokerage or transaction services are to be provided in addition
to consultive services, a separate compensation may be paid with
prior agreement between the client and REALTOR®.
(Adopted 1/96)

» Standard of Practice 11-4
The competency required by Article 11 relates to services
contracted for between REALTORS® and their clients or
customers; the duties expressly imposed by the Code of Ethics;
and the duties imposed by law or regulation. (Adopted 1/02)

Article 12

REALTORS® shall be honest and truthful in their real estate
communications and shall present a true picture in their advertising,
marketing, and other representations. REALTORS® shall ensure

that their status as real estate professionals is readily apparent

in their advertising, marketing, and other representations, and

that the recipients of all real estate communications are, or have
been, notified that those communications are from a real estate
professional. (Amended 1/08)

» Standard of Practice 12-1
REALTORS® must not represent that their brokerage services to a
client or customer are free or available at no cost to their clients,
unless the REALTOR® will receive no financial compensation from
any source for those services. (Amended 1/22)

e Standard of Practice 12-2
(Deleted 1/20)

* Standard of Practice 12-3
The offering of premiums, prizes, merchandise discounts or
other inducements to list, sell, purchase, or lease is not, in itself,
unethical even if receipt of the benefitis contingent on listing,
selling, purchasing, or leasing through the REALTOR® making
the offer. However, REALTORS® must exercise care and candor
in any such advertising or other public or private representations
so that any party interested in receiving or otherwise benefiting
from the REALTOR®’s offer will have clear, thorough, advance
understanding of all the terms and conditions of the offer. The
offering of any inducements to do business is subject to the
limitations and restrictions of state law and the ethical obligations
established by any applicable Standard of Practice.
(Amended 1/95)

» Standard of Practice 12-4
REALTORS® shall not offer for sale/lease or advertise property
without authority. When acting as listing brokers or as subagents,
REALTORS® shall not quote a price different from that agreed
upon with the seller/landlord. (Amended 1/93)

» Standard of Practice 12-5
REALTORS® shall not advertise nor permit any person employed
by or affiliated with them to advertise real estate services or
listed property in any medium (e.g., electronically, print, radio,
television, etc.) without disclosing the name of that REALTOR®'s
firm in a reasonable and readily apparent manner either in the
advertisement or in electronic advertising via a link to a display
with all required disclosures. (Adopted 11/86, Amended 1/16)

» Standard of Practice 12-6
REALTORS®, when advertising unlisted real property for sale/

Standard of Practice 12-7

Only REALTORS® who participated in the transaction as the listing
broker or cooperating broker (selling broker) may claim to have
“sold” the property. Prior to closing, a cooperating broker may
post a “sold” sign only with the consent of the listing broker.
(Amended 1/96)

Standard of Practice 12-8

The obligation to present a true picture in representations to the
public includes information presented, provided, or displayed on
REALTORS® websites. REALTORS® shall use reasonable efforts
to ensure that information on their websites is current. When it
becomes apparent that information on a REALTOR®'s website is
no longer current or accurate, REALTORS® shall promptly take
corrective action. (Adopted 1/07)

Standard of Practice 12-9
REALTOR® firm websites shall disclose the firm’s name and state(s)
of licensure in a reasonable and readily apparent manner.

Websites of REALTORS® and non-member licensees affiliated
with a REALTOR® firm shall disclose the firm’s name and that
REALTOR®'s or non-member licensee’s state(s) of licensure in a
reasonable and readily apparent manner. (Adopted 1/07)

Standard of Practice 12-10

REALTORS®’ obligation to present a true picture in their
advertising and representations to the public includes Internet
content, images, and the URLs and domain names they use, and
prohibits REALTORS® from:

1) engaging in deceptive or unauthorized framing of real estate
brokerage websites;

2) manipulating (e.g., presenting content developed by
others) listing and other content in any way that produces a
deceptive or misleading result;

3) deceptively using metatags, keywords or other devices/
methods to direct, drive, or divert Internet traffic; or

4) presenting content developed by others without either
attribution or without permission; or

5) otherwise misleading consumers, including use of misleading
images. (Adopted 1/07, Amended 1/18)

Standard of Practice 12-11

REALTORS® intending to share or sell consumer information
gathered via the Internet shall disclose that possibility in a
reasonable and readily apparent manner. (Adopted 1/07)

Standard of Practice 12-12
REALTORS® shall not:

1) use URLs or domain names that present less than a true
picture, or

2) register URLs or domain names which, if used, would present
less than a true picture. (Adopted 1/08)

Standard of Practice 12-13

The obligation to present a true picture in advertising, marketing,
and representations allows REALTORS® to use and display only
professional designations, certifications, and other credentials to
which they are legitimately entitled. (Adopted 1/08)

Article 13

REALTORS® shall not engage in activities that constitute the
unauthorized practice of law and shall recommend that legal
counsel be obtained when the interest of any party to the
transaction requires it.

Article 14

If charged with unethical practice or asked to present evidence
or to cooperate in any other way, in any professional standards

lease in which they have an ownership interest, shall disclose their
status as both owners/landlords and as REALTORS® or real estate
licensees. (Amended 1/93)

proceeding or investigation, REALTORS® shall place all pertinent
facts before the proper tribunals of the Member Board or affiliated
institute, society, or council in which membership is held and shall
take no action to disrupt or obstruct such processes.

(Amended 1/99)



» Standard of Practice 14-1
REALTORS® shall not be subject to disciplinary proceedings in
more than one Board of REALTORS® or affiliated institute, society,
or council in which they hold membership with respect to alleged
violations of the Code of Ethics relating to the same transaction or
event. (Amended 1/95)

» Standard of Practice 14-2
REALTORS® shall not make any unauthorized disclosure or
dissemination of the allegations, findings, or decision developed
in connection with an ethics hearing or appeal or in connection
with an arbitration hearing or procedural review. (Amended 1/92)

» Standard of Practice 14-3
REALTORS® shall not obstruct the Board's investigative or
professional standards proceedings by instituting or threatening
to institute actions for libel, slander, or defamation against any
party to a professional standards proceeding or their witnesses
based on the filing of an arbitration request, an ethics complaint,
or testimony given before any tribunal. (Adopted 11/87,
Amended 1/99)

 Standard of Practice 14-4
REALTORS® shall not intentionally impede the Board's
investigative or disciplinary proceedings by filing multiple ethics
complaints based on the same event or transaction.
(Adopted 11/88)

Article 15

REALTORS® shall not knowingly or recklessly make false or
misleading statements about other real estate professionals, their
businesses, or their business practices. (Amended 1/12)

» Standard of Practice 15-1
REALTORS® shall not knowingly or recklessly file false or
unfounded ethics complaints. (Adopted 1/00)

» Standard of Practice 15-2
The obligation to refrain from making false or misleading
statements about other real estate professionals, their businesses,
and their business practices includes the duty to not knowingly
or recklessly publish, repeat, retransmit, or republish false or
misleading statements made by others. This duty applies whether
false or misleading statements are repeated in person, in writing,
by technological means (e.g., the Internet), or by any other means.
(Adopted 1/07, Amended 1/12)

» Standard of Practice 15-3
The obligation to refrain from making false or misleading
statements about other real estate professionals, their businesses,
and their business practices includes the duty to publish a
clarification about or to remove statements made by others on
electronic media the REALTOR® controls once the REALTOR®
knows the statement is false or misleading. (Adopted 1/10,
Amended 1/12)

Article 16

REALTORS® shall not engage in any practice or take any action
inconsistent with exclusive representation or exclusive brokerage
relationship agreements that other REALTORS® have with clients.
(Amended 1/04)

» Standard of Practice 16-1
Article 16 is not intended to prohibit aggressive or innovative
business practices which are otherwise ethical and does not
prohibit disagreements with other REALTORS® involving
commission, fees, compensation or other forms of payment or
expenses. (Adopted 1/93, Amended 1/95)

» Standard of Practice 16-2
Article 16 does not preclude REALTORS® from making general
announcements to prospects describing their services and the
terms of their availability even though some recipients may have

entered into agency agreements or other exclusive relationships
with another REALTOR®. A general telephone canvass, general
mailing or distribution addressed to all prospects in a given
geographical area or in a given profession, business, club, or
organization, or other classification or group is deemed "general”
for purposes of this standard. (Amended 1/04)

Article 16 is intended to recognize as unethical two basic types of
solicitations:

First, telephone or personal solicitations of property owners
who have been identified by a real estate sign, multiple listing
compilation, or other information service as having exclusively
listed their property with another REALTOR® and

Second, mail or other forms of written solicitations of prospects
whose properties are exclusively listed with another REALTOR®
when such solicitations are not part of a general mailing but
are directed specifically to property owners identified through
compilations of current listings, “for sale” or “for rent” signs, or
other sources of information required by Article 3 and Multiple
Listing Service rules to be made available to other REALTORS®
under offers of subagency or cooperation. (Amended 1/04)

Standard of Practice 16-3

Article 16 does not preclude REALTORS® from contacting the
client of another broker for the purpose of offering to provide,
or entering into a contract to provide, a different type of real
estate service unrelated to the type of service currently being
provided (e.g., property management as opposed to brokerage)
or from offering the same type of service for property not subject
to other brokers' exclusive agreements. However, information
received through a Multiple Listing Service or any other offer

of cooperation may not be used to target clients of other
REALTORS® to whom such offers to provide services may be
made. (Amended 1/04)

Standard of Practice 16-4

REALTORS® shall not solicit a listing which is currently listed
exclusively with another broker. However, if the listing broker,
when asked by the REALTOR®, refuses to disclose the expiration
date and nature of such listing, i.e., an exclusive right to sell,

an exclusive agency, open listing, or other form of contractual
agreement between the listing broker and the client, the
REALTOR® may contact the owner to secure such information
and may discuss the terms upon which the REALTOR® might
take a future listing or, alternatively, may take a listing to become
effective upon expiration of any existing exclusive listing.
(Amended 1/94)

Standard of Practice 16-5

REALTORS® shall not solicit buyer/tenant agreements from
buyers/ tenants who are subject to exclusive buyer/tenant
agreements. However, if asked by a REALTOR®, the broker
refuses to disclose the expiration date of the exclusive buyer/
tenant agreement, the REALTOR® may contact the buyer/tenant
to secure such information and may discuss the terms upon which
the REALTOR® might enter into a future buyer/tenant agreement
or, alternatively, may enter into a buyer/tenant agreement to
become effective upon the expiration of any existing exclusive
buyer/tenant agreement. (Adopted 1/94, Amended 1/98)

Standard of Practice 16-6

When REALTORS® are contacted by the client of another
REALTOR® regarding the creation of an exclusive relationship
to provide the same type of service, and REALTORS® have not
directly or indirectly initiated such discussions, they may discuss
the terms upon which they might enter into a future agreement
or, alternatively, may enter into an agreement which becomes
effective upon expiration of any existing exclusive agreement.
(Amended 1/98)

Standard of Practice 16-7

The fact that a prospect has retained a REALTOR® as an
exclusive representative or exclusive broker in one or more past
transactions does not preclude other REALTORS® from seeking
such prospect’s future business. (Amended 1/04)



Standard of Practice 16-8

The fact that an exclusive agreement has been entered into with a
REALTOR® shall not preclude or inhibit any other REALTOR® from
entering into a similar agreement after the expiration of the prior
agreement. (Amended 1/98)

Standard of Practice 16-9

REALTORS®, prior to entering into a representation agreement,
have an affirmative obligation to make reasonable efforts to
determine whether the prospect is subject to a current, valid
exclusive agreement to provide the same type of real estate
service. (Amended 1/04)

Standard of Practice 16-10

REALTORS®, acting as buyer or tenant representatives or
brokers, shall disclose that relationship to the seller/landlord’s
representative or broker at first contact and shall provide
written confirmation of that disclosure to the seller/landlord'’s
representative or broker not later than execution of a purchase
agreement or lease. (Amended 1/04)

Standard of Practice 16-11

On unlisted property, REALTORS® acting as buyer/tenant
representatives or brokers shall disclose that relationship to the
seller/landlord at first contact for that buyer/tenant and shall
provide written confirmation of such disclosure to the seller/
landlord not later than execution of any purchase or lease
agreement. (Amended 1/04)

REALTORS® shall make any request for anticipated compensation
from the seller/landlord at first contact. (Amended 1/98)

Standard of Practice 16-12

REALTORS®, acting as representatives or brokers of sellers/
landlords or as subagents of listing brokers, shall disclose that
relationship to buyers/tenants as soon as practicable and shall
provide written confirmation of such disclosure to buyers/tenants
not later than execution of any purchase or lease agreement.
(Amended 1/04)

Standard of Practice 16-13

All dealings concerning property exclusively listed, or with buyer/
tenants who are subject to an exclusive agreement shall be
carried on with the client’s representative or broker, and not with
the client, except with the consent of the client’s representative or
broker or except where such dealings are initiated by the client.

Before providing substantive services (such as writing a

purchase offer or presenting a CMA) to prospects, REALTORS®
shall ask prospects whether they are a party to any exclusive
representation agreement. REALTORS® shall not knowingly
provide substantive services concerning a prospective transaction
to prospects who are parties to exclusive representation
agreements, except with the consent of the prospects’ exclusive
representatives or at the direction of prospects. (Adopted 1/93,
Amended 1/04)

Standard of Practice 16-14

REALTORS® are free to enter into contractual relationships or to
negotiate with sellers/landlords, buyers/tenants or others who
are not subject to an exclusive agreement but shall not knowingly
obligate them to pay more than one commission except with their
informed consent. (Amended 1/98)

Standard of Practice 16-15

In cooperative transactions REALTORS® shall compensate
cooperating REALTORS® (principal brokers) and shall not
compensate nor offer to compensate, directly or indirectly,

any of the sales licensees employed by or affiliated with other
REALTORS® without the prior express knowledge and consent of
the cooperating broker.

Standard of Practice 16-16

REALTORS®, acting as subagents or buyer/tenant representatives
or brokers, shall not use the terms of an offer to purchase/lease
to attempt to modify the listing broker’s offer of compensation

to subagents or buyer/tenant representatives or brokers nor
make the submission of an executed offer to purchase/lease

contingent on the listing broker’s agreement to modify the offer of
compensation. (Amended 1/04)

* Standard of Practice 16-17
REALTORS®, acting as subagents or as buyer/tenant
representatives or brokers, shall not attempt to extend a listing
broker’s offer of cooperation and/or compensation to other
brokers without the consent of the listing broker. (Amended 1/04)

* Standard of Practice 16-18
REALTORS® shall not use information obtained from listing
brokers through offers to cooperate made through multiple
listing services or through other offers of cooperation to refer
listing brokers’ clients to other brokers or to create buyer/tenant
relationships with listing brokers’ clients, unless such use is
authorized by listing brokers. (Amended 1/02)

 Standard of Practice 16-19
Signs giving notice of property for sale, rent, lease, or exchange
shall not be placed on property without consent of the seller/
landlord. (Amended 1/93)

» Standard of Practice 16-20
REALTORS®, prior to or after their relationship with their current
firm is terminated, shall not induce clients of their current firm
to cancel exclusive contractual agreements between the client
and that firm. This does not preclude REALTORS® (principals)
from establishing agreements with their associated licensees
governing assignability of exclusive agreements. (Adopted 1/98,
Amended 1/10)

Article 17

In the event of contractual disputes or specific non-contractual
disputes as defined in Standard of Practice 17-4 between
REALTORS® (principals) associated with different firms, arising out of
their relationship as REALTORS®, the REALTORS® shall mediate the
dispute if the Board requires its members to mediate. If the dispute
is not resolved through mediation, or if mediation is not required,
REALTORS® shall submit the dispute to arbitration in accordance
with the policies of the Board rather than litigate the matter.

In the event clients of REALTORS® wish to mediate or arbitrate
contractual disputes arising out of real estate transactions,
REALTORS® shall mediate or arbitrate those disputes in accordance
with the policies of the Board, provided the clients agree to be
bound by any resulting agreement or award.

The obligation to participate in mediation and arbitration
contemplated by this Article includes the obligation of REALTORS®
(principals) to cause their firms to mediate and arbitrate and be
bound by any resulting agreement or award. (Amended 1/12)

¢ Standard of Practice 17-1
The filing of litigation and refusal to withdraw from it by
REALTORS® in an arbitrable matter constitutes a refusal to
arbitrate. (Adopted 2/86)

* Standard of Practice 17-2
Article 17 does not require REALTORS® to mediate in those
circumstances when all parties to the dispute advise the Board
in writing that they choose not to mediate through the Board'’s
facilities. The fact that all parties decline to participate in
mediation does not relieve REALTORS® of the duty to arbitrate.

Article 17 does not require REALTORS® to arbitrate in those
circumstances when all parties to the dispute advise the Board
in writing that they choose not to arbitrate before the Board.
(Amended 1/12)

+ Standard of Practice 17-3
REALTORS®, when acting solely as principals in a real estate
transaction, are not obligated to arbitrate disputes with other
REALTORS® absent a specific written agreement to the contrary.
(Adopted 1/96)

 Standard of Practice 17-4
Specific non-contractual disputes that are subject to arbitration
pursuant to Article 17 are:



Where a listing broker has compensated a cooperating
broker and another cooperating broker subsequently claims
to be the procuring cause of the sale or lease. In such cases
the complainant may name the first cooperating broker as
respondent and arbitration may proceed without the listing
broker being named as a respondent. When arbitration
occurs between two (or more) cooperating brokers and
where the listing broker is not a party, the amount in dispute
and the amount of any potential resulting award is limited

to the amount paid to the respondent by the listing broker
and any amount credited or paid to a party to the transaction
atthe direction of the respondent. Alternatively, if the
complaint is brought against the listing broker, the listing
broker may name the first cooperating broker as a third-
party respondent. In either instance the decision of the
hearing panel as to procuring cause shall be conclusive with
respect to all current or subsequent claims of the parties

for compensation arising out of the underlying cooperative
transaction. (Adopted 1/97, Amended 1/07)

Where a buyer or tenant representative is compensated by
the seller or landlord, and not by the listing broker, and the
listing broker, as a result, reduces the commission owed

by the seller or landlord and, subsequent to such actions,
another cooperating broker claims to be the procuring cause
of sale or lease. In such cases the complainant may name
the first cooperating broker as respondent and arbitration
may proceed without the listing broker being named as
arespondent. When arbitration occurs between two (or
more) cooperating brokers and where the listing broker is
not a party, the amount in dispute and the amount of any
potential resulting award is limited to the amount paid to
the respondent by the seller or landlord and any amount
credited or paid to a party to the transaction at the direction
of the respondent. Alternatively, if the complaint is brought
against the listing broker, the listing broker may name the
first cooperating broker as a third-party respondent. In either
instance the decision of the hearing panel as to procuring
cause shall be conclusive with respect to all current or
subsequent claims of the parties for compensation arising
out of the underlying cooperative transaction.

(Adopted 1/97, Amended 1/07)

Where a buyer or tenant representative is compensated

by the buyer or tenant and, as a result, the listing broker
reduces the commission owed by the seller or landlord and,
subsequent to such actions, another cooperating broker
claims to be the procuring cause of sale or lease. In such
cases the complainant may name the first cooperating broker
as respondent and arbitration may proceed without the
listing broker being named as a respondent. Alternatively,

if the complaint is brought against the listing broker, the

the hearing panel as to procuring cause shall be conclusive
with respect to all current or subsequent claims of the parties
for compensation arising out of the underlying cooperative
transaction. (Adopted 1/97)

Where two or more listing brokers claim entitlement to
compensation pursuant to open listings with a seller or
landlord who agrees to participate in arbitration (or who
requests arbitration) and who agrees to be bound by the
decision. In cases where one of the listing brokers has been
compensated by the seller or landlord, the other listing
broker, as complainant, may name the first listing broker

as respondent and arbitration may proceed between the
brokers. (Adopted 1/97)

Where a buyer or tenant representative is compensated by
the seller or landlord, and not by the listing broker, and the
listing broker, as a result, reduces the commission owed by
the seller or landlord and, subsequent to such actions, claims
to be the procuring cause of sale or lease. In such cases
arbitration shall be between the listing broker and the buyer
or tenant representative and the amount in dispute is limited
to the amount of the reduction of commission to which the

listing broker agreed. (Adopted 1/05)

» Standard of Practice 17-5
The obligation to arbitrate established in Article 17 includes
disputes between REALTORS® (principals) in different states
in instances where, absent an established inter-association
arbitration agreement, the REALTOR® (principal) requesting
arbitration agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of, travel to,
participate in, and be bound by any resulting award rendered
in arbitration conducted by the respondent(s) REALTOR®’s
association, in instances where the respondent(s) REALTOR®’s
association determines that an arbitrable issue exists.
(Adopted 1/07)

Explanatory Notes

The reader should be aware of the following policies which
have been approved by the Board of Directors of the National
Association:

In filing a charge of an alleged violation of the Code of Ethics by a
REALTOR®, the charge must read as an alleged violation of one or
more Articles of the Code. Standards of Practice may be cited in
support of the charge.

The Standards of Practice serve to clarify the ethical obligations
imposed by the various Articles and supplement, and do not

substitute for, the Case Interpretations in Interpretations of the Code

of Ethics.

Modifications to existing Standards of Practice and additional new

Standards of Practice are approved from time to time. Readers are

listing broker may name the first cooperating broker as a
third-party respondent. In either instance the decision of
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